
MT-97 


GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

FRONT SPRINGS 

FIG. 03-1 R-l00, R-llO, R-120 SERIES 
FIG. 03-2 R-130 SERIES 
FIG. 03-4 R-I40-4x4 SERIES 
FIG. 03-3 R-150, R-160, RC-160 SERIES 
FIG. 03-4 R-I60-4x4 SERIES 

REAR SPRINGS 

R-IOO SERIES 

FIG. 03-S 

R-110 SERIES 

FIG. 03-5 WITH STANDARD SPRINGS, CHASSIS NO. 31S44 TO 47866 
FIG. 03-6 WITHOUT AUXILIARY SPRINGS AND WITH STANDARD SPRINGS, CHASSIS NO. SOl 

TO 31S43 AND 47867 UP; WITH HEAVY-DUTY SPRINGS, CODE 0307 
FIG. 03-7 WITH AUXILIARY SPRINGS CODE 0301 WITH STANDARD SPRINGS, CHASSIS NO. SOl 

TO 31S43 AND 47867 UP; WITH HEAVY-DUTY SPRINGS, CODE 0307 

R-120 SERIES 

FIG. 03-6 WITHOUT AUXILIARY SPRINGS 
FIG. 03-7 WITH AUXILIARY SPRINGS, CODE 0301 

R-130 SERIES 

FIG. 03-8 WITHOUT AUXILIARY SPRINGS 
FIG. 03-9 AUXILIARY SPRINGS, CODE 0301 

R-1A0-4xA SERIES 

FIG. 03-13 

R-l50 SERIES 

FIG. 03-10 STANDARD AND HEAVY DUTY (CODE 0307) 
FIG. 03-11 AUXILIARY SPR INGS, CODE 0301 
FIG: 03-12 PROGRESSIVE (CODE 0304) R-I53 

R-160 SERIES 

FIG. 03-13 STANDARD AND HEAVY DUTY, CODE 0307 
(R-160, R-I64, R-165) 

FIG. 03-14 STANDARD (R-163) 
FIG. 03-12 PROGRESSIVE, CODE 0304 (R-163) 

RC-160 SERIES 

FIG. 03-13 

FRONT SHOCK ABSORBERS 

R-lOO, R-llO, R-120 SERIES 

FIG. 03-1 

R-130 SERIES 

FIG. 03-15 

R-1A0-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4xA, RC-160 SERIES 
FIG. 03-16 S HOCK ABSORBERS (CODE 0302) 
FIG. 03-17 MOUNTING (CODE 0302) 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



II 
MT-97 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS HI 
REAR SHOCK ABSORBERS 

R-100 SERIES 

FIG. 03-5 

R-110 SERI ES 

FIG. 03-5 WITH STANDARD SPRINGS, CHASSIS NO. 31544 TO 47866 
FIG. 03-6 WITH STANDARD SPRINGS, CHASSIS NO. 501 TO 31543 AND 

CHASSIS NO. 47867 UPi WITH HEAVY-DUTY SPRINGS, CODE 0307 

R-120 SERIES 

FIG. 03-6 

FIG. 03-18 CODE 0303 


R-140-4x.4, R-l50, R-160, R-160-4X4, RC-160 

FIG. 03-19 SHOCK ABSORBER, CODE 0303 

FIG. 03-20 MOUNTING, CODE 0303 


PRINTJ::D IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-2 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



--

MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 
m 


GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 
 HI 

2 37 24 
J I / 

I 26 3J \ I 

Iii\i 
~~e 

/ 
29 28 "" -,\_--88 27 A·375.... 

FIG. 03-1 - FRONT SPRINGS AND SHOCK ABSORBERS 
(R-l00, R-llO, R-120 Series) 

NO. REQ'O 

KEY DESCRIPTION seRIES I H PART NUMBER 

R-IOO R·lIO R-120 

I BRACKET 2 2 2 72 'J.l R I 
~~ 

e;2 BUSHING 12 12 12 J! 60b R I , 
j NUT 6 b 6 b9~ RI 

4 BOLT, HEX-HD., J/8NF x 1-1/4" 4 4 4 ..2~RI 

5 \-IASHER LK. 3/8" MtD. 4 4 1; !..'2J21 
I 

--' 
I 

6 NUT HEX, 3/BNF 4 4 4 J..21_9~_ 

7 
.--. 

BRACKET 

LT ,. I I I 72 707 R2 
-.-.~--. 

RT. I I I E...l!!13.. R2 
-.-~-~----~'-

8 NUT J H(X. 1/2NF ~ 4 4 103 028 
-~.-. 

9 WASHER L" liz" HED 4 11 4 103 323 

I 10 ABSORBER A$M 2 
 2 2 _22Ji6_IR93 


II SPACER 2 2 2 
 3~RJ..
-~------~ 

12 STUD 2 2 2 72 680 R I 


13 BUSHING 8 8 8 7£ 696 R I 


14 WASHER _IJ. 1, 
 .4. 3?Ji'lLRI 

I') SPACER 2 2 :;: Jl:.!12 RI 

IG STUD 2 2 2 72 682 RI 


17 NUT 8 8 2 094 YA
J3. 
'i. KIT < p~ PIN R{PAIR I I I ~,.':;'l'l~1 

PRI NTED IN UNITED STATES OF" AMERI 

03-3 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



m 
MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 HIGROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

FIG. 03-1 - FRONT SPRINGS AND SHOCK ABSORBERS - Continued 

18 WASHER, LK" 7/16", HV. 8 8 8 123 153 

19 BOLT -U, w/NUTS AND WASHERS, ASH, 4 4 I 4 53' 367 R21 

20 SEAT 2 2 2 95 368 H 

21 BUMPER 2 2 95 132 HA 
I 

22 NUT, HEX., 5/ 16NF 2 53 031 RI 

~23 SHACKLE, AS ... , (NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY) 

24 BRACKET, AS"', 2 141 770 RII 

~25 SHACKLE (NOT SERV I CEO SEPARATELY) 

" H 

26 CLIP, THIRD LEAF 

STD~ AND HV. DUTY, CODE O~O'i 4 4 9') ,09 H 

STD. 4 9') ,09 H 

HV. DUTY CODE 0,0,) 4 II') ,98 H 
~ 

RIVET, Ro-HO., 5/16 x 3/4" 4 4 4 12038RI 

27 CLIP 

FIFTH LEAF, srD. SPRG. 	 2 2 100 323 RII 
SIxTH ltAF, HV. DUTY, CODE 0305 2 104 960 H 

SIXTH LEAr, STD. SPRG. 2 104 960 H 

_._.. 

-~'" 

SrXTH LEAr, HV. DUTY, CODE 0,0') 2 7, 47') RI 

RIVET, RD-HO., 5/16 x ~j4" 2 2 2 120,8 RI 

28 BOLT 

STD~ AND HV. DUTY CODE OW'i 2 2 'i8 686 RI 

STD. 	 2 'i8686RI 

2~DUTY! CODE~05 ...._.. 'i8 687 RI 

29 SPRING. ASM 

STD. (7 LEAVES) RT., LHD; L1., RHD I I 85 046 R91 

LEAF No. I I I _M___._. 85 047 RI Lr.:.; j _", 

LEAr No.2 I 	 I 8'i o1l8 RI 

~31 .... lcLiPS ASM. 	 I I 8'i 049 R91 . 
(7 LEAVES) LT., LHD; xL '<HD / 94 671 R91 ­

LEAF No. I 94 672 RI o· '. 

LEAf' No. 2 	 94 67< RI$

LEAr NQ.., 3, .... ICLIPS AS.... 94 674 Rql 

STD. (9 LEAVES) 2 80 134 R91 

LEAF No. I 2 80 135 RI 

2 80 136 R I LEAF No.2 
-----. 

LOF No.3, w/CLIPS ASM. 2 80 137 R91 

HV. DUTY, CODE 0305 (9 LEAVES) 2 80 I,ll R91 
-----. 

LEAf No. I 	 2 80 135 RI 

2 80 136 R I LEAf No. 2 ...._ ..... 

LEAF No.3, ",/cLlPs, ASH. 2 80 137 R91 

HV, DUTY, CODE 0305 (9 L£AVES) 2 80 144 R91 

LEAf' No. I 2 80 14'1 RI 

LEAF No.2 2 80 1116 RI 
........~~~ 

LEAF No. 3. w/C~I~S ASH. 2 80 1117 R91 

KET, ASH. 2 72 698 RII 

31 

32 

NUT, HEX., 3/8NF 

WASHER, LK., 3/8", MED .. 

II 
II 

103 026 

103 321 

33 
34 

35 

BOLT, HEX"HD., 3/8NF x 1-1/4" 

WASHER, LK 7/16" MED 

NUT, HEX, 7/1GNF 

II 
II 
4 

II 
4 
4 

II 
II 
4 

182724­

103 322 

101 027 
36 RIVET, RD-HO. 1/8 x 1-1/8" 4 4 4 12 O'l') RI 

37 RIVET, RD-HD. 1/8 x I" 8 8 8 I z 048 R I 

381 WEDGE. NOT USED .... /HI -ARC 

~ KIT, SPG. PIN REpAIR 

SPRGS .­ 2 
I I I 

91 48') HA 

124 599 R91 

PRINTED IN uNITED STATES OF AMEFlICA 

03-4 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97Rev. No.2, 7/56 

--1 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 


_1--21 
~'''18 
~---19 

1 
1 

17 ~-1D 
<1\..._ -18 A·3.,545 

FIG. 03-2 - FRONT SPRINGS 
(R-130 Series) 

NO. REO'O i 

Sl'RINGS· 

KEY DESCRIPTfON 

STD. 
i HV.OUn: 

CODE 
0305 

J H PART NUMBER 

\!J 
I 

2 

BRACKE.T 

BUSHING 

A$M .. 2 

4 

2 

4 
72 

72 

6q8 R I I 

686 RI 

3 CLIP 

THIRD LEAf 

fOURTH LEAf 

RIVET, RD-HD. 5/16 x 3/4" 

4 

4 
4 
4 

115 398 H 

73 429 R I 

12 038 RI 

4 BOLT -
STD. 2 58686 RI 

HV. DUTY CODE 0305 

NUT, HEX 5/16NF 2 

2 

2 

58 687 RI 

23 °31 RI 

-
~~ 

5 
6 

7 
8 

BUMPER 

SEAT 

BOLT-U, 

PIN 

w/NUTS AND WASHERS ASH:_ 

2 

2 

4 
4 

2 

2 

4 
II 

95 132 HA 

'l,) ~68 H 

')~ i67 R21 

76 257 RI 

-

~ 
0 

9 
10 

II 

SHACKLE (NOT SERVICED 

BUSH I NG 
BRACKET­ ASM:---" 

SEPARATELY) 

2 
2 

2 

2 

78 6i4RI 

141 20~ R91 

-~ 12 

13 I 
SIMCKLE 

NUT 

(NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY) 

4 4 69 462 R I 

~.--" 

14 

-"-­

t-----..--.--~~-" 
SPRI NG ASM. 

STD (8 LEAVES) 

__.. --':..E..~o.:....I __ ~_,,_.. 

LEAf No.2 

LEAF No.3, w/CLIPS, ASM. 

HV DUTY CODE 0305 (10 LEAVES) 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

.~.-

76 352 R91 

76 353 R91 

73 467 RI 

73 468 R91 

73 490 R91 

LEAF No I 2 1'1491 RI 

lEAF No 2 2 73 492 RI 

LE:AF No 3 w/CLIPS ASM ! 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

2 71 491 RI 

03-5 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



---

MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

FIG. 03-2 - FRONT SPRINGS - Continued 

15 WASHER. LK 7/16" HV 8 8 12 3 153 
16 ! NUT 8 8 2 094 YAI 

CLIP 

SIXTH LEAf 4 73 475 RI. 

SEVENTH LEAF 4 

17 

95 313 H 
RIVET, RD-HD., 5/16 X 3/4" 4 4 12 038 RI 

18 BRACKET 2 2 721)7 RI 

19 NUT 2 2 69 459 RI 

20 RIVET, RD-HD. 3/8 x I" 8 8 12 _048 R 1 

21 RIVET, RD-HD., 3/8 x 1-3/8" 4 4 12 055 RI 

22 NUT HEX 3L8NF 4 4 101 026 

23 wASHER LK 3/8" /<lED 4 4 103 321 
24 BOLT, HEX-HD 3/SNF x 1- 1/4 " 4 4 182 724 

25 LUBR ICATOR. I/S". STGHT. 4 4 109461 

KlT, SPG. PIN REPAIR 1 I 124 600 R91Cl 

! 

_. 
.-. 

~. 

~~.-~r--. 
I 

~-. ~..~..---~.. 

I 

..-. 
I 

I 

-.~.. 

..__. 
~. 

PRINTEO IN UNITEe STATES OF AMERICA 

03-6 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



----

--

I!II 
MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 HIGROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

1 2 

13 ....
' ..... 

3 4 CI 

1. 

\ \ 

"'n An<\III 7 ''''@ . /~~~~( ---9 I@ llJUun-l::D " 
16 

8 ''ill ... 7­ ~ ~CI 
/ \ ~"'10I 

16 14 
I 24: 

I 

.'11 
18 

FIG. 03-3 - FRONT SPRINGS 
(R-J50, R-J60, RC-J60 Series) 

NO. REO'O 

SERIESKEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER 

R-150 R-lI>O RC-lI>O 


I BUSHING 4 4 4 6, 942 H
-~ 
2 BRACKET, ASM~ 2 2 2 7386IRII 

SHACKLE3--~ 
R-150 SERIES (NOT SERVICED SEPARAHLy) ! 


R-160, RC-160 SERIES 2 2 63 201 H 


i 

4 NUT 6 6 6 131 101 H 


5 PIN COTTER 1/8 x 1-1/4" 6 6 6 103 386 


I 
--~ BOLT-U, w/NUT AND WASH[RS, ASM. 

STD. SP(L 

"/0 SHK/ABS. 4 4 132 561 R IIi 
"/SHK/ASS CODE 0302 2 2 132 561 RII 

W/SHK/ABS, CODE 0302 2 2 53401 R21 

HV DUTY SPG., CODE 0305 4 4 53401 R21 

STo AND HV DUTY CODE 0305 4 53 401 R21 
.._------­

7 WASHER LX 5/8", HV. 8 8 8 1'\1 16,) 


8 NUT 8 8 8 120 7413 H 


9 BUMPER 2 2 2 95 1'\1 HA 


10 SEAT 


R-150 SERIES 2 95 123 H 


R-160 RC-160 SERIES 2 2 72 940 RI 


-_._-t---­
II SPACER 2 82 709 R I 

12 NUT, HEX 3/8NF 2 2 2 '13032 RI 

13 BRACKET, ASM. i 

R-150 SERIES 2 82 537 R II 


R-160, RC-160 SERIES 2 2 73 862R II 


PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-7 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev, No.2, 7/56 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

FIG. 03-3 - FRONT SPRINGS - Continued 

t!) 14 PIN i 


FR T. aRKT. AND SHACKLE UPR. 4 6~ 199 HA 


SHACKLE LwR. 2 72 9'16 R I 

fRT. BRKT. AND SHACKLE 6 6 72 9~6 R I 

15 LUBR ICATOR I/Q" STGHT, 6 6 6 109 461 

~ 16 BUSHING 


R-150 SERIES 4 
 95 137 H 

R-160 RC-160 SERIES 4 4 10513 V .. .. ­-~~ 

17 PLATE (SEE NOTE "A") 


R-150 SERIES 4 51 047 V 


R-160, RC-160 SERIES 4 4 51 046 V 


18 CLIP 


FOURTH LEAF, w/PIN, ASM. (STD.) (SEE NOTE "A") 4 62 914 VX 


FIFTH LEAF, w/PIN, ASM. (HV. DUTY, CODE 0305) (SEE 


NOTE "A") 4 64 i21 HX 

THIRD LEAF (STO,) (SEE NOTE "8") 4 . :, 44 '190 H -. 
FOURTH LEAF (HV, OUTY, CODE 0305) (SEE NOTE "BII) 4 148606 RI 

PIN (SEE NOTE "A") 4 25 427 H 

R I VET! RD-HD., 5/16 x 3/4" (SEE NOTE "B") 4 104 097 

18 CLIP 

FOURTH LEAF, ",/PIN, ASM. (STD,) (SEE NOTE "A") 4 75 618 R91 

FIFTH LEAF, w/PIN, ASM. (HV. DUTY CODE 0305) (SEE 

NOTE "A") 4 74 486 R91 

THIRD LEAF (SEE NOTE "8") 4 109 474 H 

FIFTH LEAF w/PIN ASM. (SEE NOTE "A") 4 74 486 R91 

THIRD LEAF (STO,) (SEE NOTE "S") 4 109 474 H 

FOURTH LEAF (HV. DUTY, CODE 0305) (SEE NOTE "8") 4 100 166 H 

PIN (SEE NOTE "A") 4 4 25 428 H 

RIVET RD-HD 3/8 x 13/16" (SEE NOTE "8") 4 4 10~ 488 
-

19 eLi P 


SEVENTH LEAF (STD.) (SEE NOTE "A") 79 ilI!1 R I 
1} 

EIGHTH LEAF (HV. DUTY, CODE 0305) (SEE NoTE "A") 4 99 146 H 

SiXTH LEAF (STD.) (SEE NOTE "8") 4 95 1-33 H 
SEVEN.!':' LEAF (HV. DUTY CODE °305) (SEE NOTE "8") 4 79 144 RI 

RIVET RD-HD. 5/16 x 3/.4" 4 104 097 


,NOTE" A" - ~150 SER I ES W/STD SPG BELOW 3659 


R-150 SERIESW/HV. DUTY SPG., CODE 0305, 


i BELOW 1659 


R-160 SERIES w/STD SPG BELOW 32679 


R-160 SERIES W/HV DUTY Spa. BELOW 30538 


RC-160 SERIES W/STD. spa. BELOW 2745 


RC-160 SERIES W/HV. DuTY SPG BE,OW 2816 


NOTE "s" - R-150 SERIES W/STD. SPC. 3659 AND UP 


R-150 SERIES W/HV. DUTY SPG., CODE 0305; 3659 


AND UP 

R-I60 SERIES W/STD SPG. 32679 AND UP 


R-160 SERIES W/H~ DUTy spa CODE 0305 30538 


AND uP 


RC-160 SER I ES W/STD SPG 2745 AND UP 


RC-160 SERIES W/HV DUTY, Spa CODE 0305 274') 

AND UP ..- .. 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATESof' AMERICA 

03-8 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7(56 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

KEY DESCRIPTION I SERIES I H PART NUMBER 

! R- 150 I ~f-160 I RC-160 

FIG. 03-3 - FRONT SPRINGS - Continued 

19 CLIP 
~S~EY-E-NT-H-L~E-A-F~(:ST~O-.~)~(:S~·E-E-N~O~TE~'A~,",)----------------+-----4--'4--~-----+--~-,~---------------74 044 RI 

EIGHTH LEAF (HV. DUTY CODE 0305) (SEE NOTE "AU) 4 95319 R I 
SiXTH LEAF (SEE NOTE "B") 4 I 112 564 H 
EiGHTH LEAF (STD.) (SEE NOTE "AU) 4 95 319 RI 
EIGHTH LEAF w/BOLT ASM. (HV. OU TY, CODE 0305) (SEE 

NOTE "A") 4 52 2'l~ R91 
SIXTH LEAF (s TO.) (SEE NOTE "B") 4 112"~H 
SEVENTH LEAF, 

NOTE TlBH) 

w/BOLT ASM. (HV. DUTY, CODE OiO'll (SEE 

4 62905 vx 
BOLT, HEX-HD., 3/8NC x 3-1/4" (HV. DUTY, CODE 0305) 4 12 230 RI 
NUT HEX JAM, 3/oNC (HY. DUTY, 'COOE 0305) 4 118645 

____+-­___R1VET, RD-HD., 3/8 x 13/16" 4 4 103 488 
SPACER (HY. DUTY, CODE 0305) 4 50 634 V 

20 BOLT 2 2 2 58689 RI 

21 SPR~NG ASM 

STD. (8 LEAVES) 2 82873 R91 
LEAF No. I 2 82 874 R91 

LEAF No.2 2 82875 RI 

LEAF N0.3 w/CLIPS, ASM. 2 82 876 R91 

------..--.~-----~ 

PRINTE:O IN UNITEO STATES OF AMF.RIClIo. 

03-9 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 


GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

NO. REQ'O I 

KEY OE5CR1PT10N SeRIES I I H PART NUMBER 

____._______________ __R-1S0 ..J-I R-160 --'-i RC-160 I ______._..____'-- __ ___'-- ._._ 

FIG. 03-3 - FRONT SPRINGS - Continued 

22 RIVET, RD-HO., 7/16 x 1-1/2" 8 8 8 12 074 R I 


23 RIVET, RD-HD. 7/16 X 1-1/2" 8 8 8 12 074 RI 


(!) 24 SHACKLE 

R-I')O SERIES 2 82 710 RI 

R-160, RC-160 SERIES 2 2 63 200 H 

(!) KIT SPG. PIN RePAIR 

i R-150 SERIES I 124 601 RI 


R-160. RC-160 SERIES I I 124 602 Rl 


EXPORT 


22 BOLT, HEX-HD., 1/2NF x 1-1/2" 8 8 I 8 9~ 885 HA
I 

NUT, HEX. 1/2NF 8 8 I 8 103 028I 

WASHER, lK. 1/2" !oIED. 16 16 I 16 103 323 

23 BOLT H£X-HD~ 


I /2NF x 1-I /2" 8 g'j 88') HA 


1 /2NF x 1-7/8" 8 8 75 496 RI 

NUT, HEX., I/ZNF 8 8 8 103 028 

WASHER, l K., I/Z" !oIED. 16 I 16 16 ... 103 323 

PRINTEO IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-10 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



---

MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 
GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

A-37547 
FIG. 03-4 - FRONT SPRINGS 

(R-140-4x4 R-160-4x4~es) 

NO. REO'O 

KEY DESCRIPTION 	 SERIES I H PART NUMBER 

R_140 R-160 


BUSHING
~I 	 --- ­
R-140 SERtES 4 95 137 H 

R-160 SERIES 4 103 440 H 

2 PIN 


R-140 SeRIEs 4 25 427 H 


1<-160 SERIES 4 22 428 H 


PLATE 


R-140 SERies 4 51 047 V 


i R-160SERlcS 4 51 046 V 


3 

)j CLIP. A$M. 


NINTH LeAF 4 127 769 R91 

I EL[VENTH LEA:=- 4 1277~R91 


RIVET, RO-HO .• 3/8 x 15/16" 4 )j IIOJ~ 


c SPRING hS-" 

I I 	 LEAVES 2 122 J3§2~1 
LEAr No 1 2 122 859 R91 

LEAF No " 2 122 860 R 1 

LEAF N0.3 2 122861 RI 

i 1'1 	 LEAVES 2 122 824 R91 


LEAF No 1 2 122 825 R91 


LEAF No 2 2 122 826 RI 


LEAF No 3 2 122 827 R I 


PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-11 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

FIG. 03-4 - FRONT SPRINGS - Continued 

6 BOLT-U, "jNUTS AND WASHERS, ASM. 

w/o SHKjABS. 

R-140 SERLES 4 76 375 R II 

R-160 SERLES 4 73 211 RII 

"/SKK/ABS. CODE 0302 

R-140 SERLES 2 76 '175 R I I 

R-140 SERIES 2 73 211 RII 

R-16<2. SERIES 4 76,77 RII 

7 BUMPER 2 2 80 276 H 

i 


8 SEAT 


R-_140 SERIES I 124 920 RI 


I R-160 SERIES I 95 123 H 


, 
9 SPACER 


R-140 SERIES I 122 842 RI 


R-160 SERLES I 82 709 RI 


~~--... 


10 PIN, COTTER 1/8 x 1-1/4" 6 6 10'\ 'l86 


J I NUT 6 6 131 101 H 


~ 12 SHACKLE (NOT SERVICED SEPARATELY FOR R-140) 2 61 201 H 


,~ 13 PIN 


R-J40 SERIES 4 6"i 199 HA 


R-160 SERIES 4 72 9'l6 R I 


14 LUBRICATOR, 1/8", STGHT. 6 6 109 461 


el SHACKLE (NOT SERvrCEO SEPARATelY FOR R-140) 2 63 200 H
15 

16 : PIN 2 2 72 9~6 RI 

17 BRACKET, ASM. 2 2 122 894 RII 


15 WASHER, .K., 5/8", KV. 8 8 131 165 


19 SEAT 1 I 122 83Y RI 


_ .... 

20 SPACER 

R- 140 SER L""--_... J 122 843 RI 

R-160 SER IES I 82 709 RI 

21 NUT 8 8 120 748 H 
... ....--.~ 

-----_...._­

22 BRACKET ASM. 

R ·140 SEillES 2 82 517 RII 

R 160 SERIES 2 73 862 RII 

..-I-­

23 RIVET, RD-HO., 7/16 x 1-1/2" 8 8 12 071< RI 

24 i CLIP, w/PIN, AS". .... ...~-

SIXTH LE.AF 4 71874 HX 

SEvENTH LEAF 4 I II 075 HX 

.. - j-- ..---. 
25 NUT, HEX., 3/8NF 2 2 53 032 RI 

26 BOLT 


R-14o'SERIES 2 58689 RI 


R-160 5E;;-;;- 2 '18 690 RI 

..__.. 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMe'::RICA 

03-12 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



-----

-------

------

MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 
GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

NO. REQ'C 

SERIES 

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NU MBER 
R-IAO R-160I 

FIG. 03-4 - FRONT SPRINGS - Continued 

EXPORT 

23 BOLT, HEx-HD. 


I~NF x I Jl8" 4 6 82 510 HA 


1/2Nf x 1_5/8" 4 2 82 513 HA 


NUT, HEX. 1/2NF 8 8 103 028 

WASHER, LX., 1/2", MED. 16 16 103 323 

28 BOLT, HEX-HO. 


7/16NF x 1-1/2" 2 2 182 755 

1/2NF x 1-5/8" 6 6 82 513 HA 


NUT HEX. 


7/16NF 2 2 103 o27~ 


1/2Nf 6 6 103 028 

WASHER. LX 

7/16" MED 4 4 103 322 
1/2", MEO 12 12 I 103 323 

----~r-­

~-----~" 

I I 

-~.--.------

-~" " -" 

-~" 

--~" 

i 
I 

i 

i 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATEs OF AMERICA 

03-\3 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev, No.2, 7/56 
ftlI 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS HI 
'i~ ,rr,

/ I I V I I 
1'1 6 7 8 9 10 11 

/
3 
/ 

I 

27 
I 

31 

32 
/ 

s/ ~ A-31548 

FIG. 03-5 - REAR SPRI NG S 
(R-IOO Series) (R-lI0 Series - With Standard Springs, Chassis No. 31544 to 47866) 

SERIES J 
KEY DESCRIPTION I R.l00 R·110 

I H PART NUMBER 

-. I NUT X X 69460 RI 

2 WASHER X X 72 683 R I 

3 BRACKET, ASM. X X 72 194 R21 

® 4 BUSH ING X X 72 687 R 1 

5 NUT, HEX 7/16NF X X 101 027 

6 WASHER, LK., 7/16" MEO. X X 103 322 

7 WASHER X X 72 697 R I 

8 

9 

BUSHING 

STUD, UPR. 
.-­ X 

X ! 
X 

X ! 

72 696 R I 

72680 RI 

10 SPACER, UPR. X ! X 72 684 RI 

I I ABSOR BER AS M X X 99 861 R93 

12 WASHER, LK., 1/2" MEO X X 103 323 

13 NUT, HEX. 1/2NF I X X 103 028 

14 NUT X X i 61 290 VA 

15 WASHER LK. 1/2" HV. X I X 103 329 

16 U-BOLT, 'J/NUTS AND WASHERS, ASM. 

R-IOO X 132 565 RIII 
R-IIO X 127 980 RI I 

17 SPACES L'JR X X 72 695 R I 

(*) KIT, SPG., PIN REPAIR X X 124 607 R91I 

PRINTED IN UNI,EC STATES OF AMERICA 

03-14 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP 03-CHASSIS SPRINGS 

KEY OEseR r PTI ON I H PART NUMBER 

FIG. 03-5 - REAR SPRINGS - Continued 

18 STUD, eWR. 

R-IOO ._-.. 

R-IIO 

X 

X 

72 681 RI 

72680 RI 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

i 

WASHER, LK., 1'4", MED. 

NUT, HEX., I !4NF 

BUMPER 

BRACKET 

BO~T HEX-HO 1/4NF x 5/8'~ 

~-. 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

! 103 319 

103 024 

95 1'12 H 

96 419 H 

182 6')0 

24 SEAT 

R-IOO 

R-IIO 

X 
.­

X 

72710 RII 

9s 123 H 

25 BOLT 

NUT HEX S/16NF 

X 

X i 
X 

X 

i 58 686 R I 

53031R1 

.­

® 26: 

®27 
SHACKLE, 

SHACKLE, 

ASM 

ASM 

X 

X 

X 

X 

72 _67~R21 
72 716 R92 

28 CLIP THIRD LEAF 

RIVET, RO-HO" 5 / 16 x 5/8" 
X 

X 

X 

X 

9~ il4 H 

i04 096 

29 PLATE 

R-IOO_._..-.--~-.-~-.-.-. 
R-IIO SELOw 19199 

R-IIO, 19199 AND UP 

30 SPRING, ASM. (6 LEAVES) 

LEAF No. I 

LEAF No.2 

LEAf No.3 w/CLIPS ASM.. 

i 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

I 

! 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

72 723 R I 

127982 RI 

142 114 R I 

126 293 R91 

126 294 R I 

126 295 R I 

126296 R91 

31 

-_. 
32 

CLIP FIFTH LEAF 

RIVET, RD-HD" 5/ 16 x 5/8" 

RIVET, RO-HO ',' 3/8 x I ,1/4" 

I 
X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

X 

7624..§. R I 

i04~ 

12 062 R I 

® KIT SPG PI" REPAIR X X 124 607 R91 

i 

i 

-"'-'-­

--. 
I 

I 

I 

I 

-~..­

I 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA' 

03-15 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 
MEMORANDA 

03-16 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 


!r' ,rr,

/ I r V I I 

3 Ii 8 7 8 9 10 11 "12 " 13 '''' " 
I /

I 
I 

I 16 
I 
1 15 IAt__ ~ , 

14 -.. """'© ~ ~ " "­
21i 24 23 

\ 
............ 

\ 
I 

28 
/

/
/

32 
,-//' 

31 30 
/' 

A·31549 

FIG. 03-6 - REAR SPRINGS AND SHOCK ABSORBERS (Without Auxiliary Springs) 
(R-l10 Series - With Standard Springs; Chassis No. 501 to 31543 And Chassis No. 47867 Up) 
(R-1I0 Series - With Heavy-Duty Springs, Code 0307) (R-120 Series) 

SERIES 
I H PART NUMBERKEY DESCRIPTION 

R.1l0 R-120 

---I'~'~N~U~T--------------------------------~--~-x--~--~~~~-~-------
--_.+-----­

2 WASHER 
3 ASM. 

~~---------------------------+--~ 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMER1CA 

03-IM 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP 03-CHASSIS SPRINGS 

KEY OEseR I PTI ON t H PART NUMBER 

FIG. 03-6 - REAR SPRINGS AND SHOCK ABSORBERS (Without Auxiliary Springs) - Continued 

17 SPACER X X 72 695 RI 
18 STUD X X 72681 RI 
19 WASHER, LK.} 1/11", MED. X X 103 319 
20 NUT, HEX., 1/4NF X X 103 021• 
21 BUMPER X X 95 132 HA 

22 BRACKET 
R-IIO X I X 96 419 H 
R-120, STD. X 96 419 H 
R-120, HV. DUTY, CODE 0307 X 72 720 HII 

23 BOLT HEX-liD. 1/4Nf X 5/8" X X 182 6so 

24 SEAT, ASM. X X 72 718 RI 

25 NUT, HEX., 5/16NF X X 53 031 RI 


~ 26 SHACKLE, ASM. X X 72 679 R21 

0) 27 SHACKLE, ASM. X X 72 716 R92 


28 CLIP 

THIRO LEAF (STD. ) X 115398H 
FouRTH LEAF (HV. DUTY CODE 0307) X B 429 RI 
FOURTH LEAF (STD. AND Hv. DuTY CODE 0307) X B 404 RI._---­
RIVET , RD-HD., 5/16 X 13/16" X X 103 1187 

29 CLIP 
SIXTH LEAF (STD.) X 73 475 RI 
EIGHTH LEAF (HV. DUTY, CODE 0307) X III 081 H­
SEVENTH LEAF (STD.) X 73 1105 RI 
£.IGHTH LEAF (HV. DUTY, CODE 0307) X 104 3:'0 H 
RIVET RD-HD., 5/16 x 13/16" X X 103 487 

30 PLATE X X 72 723 RI 

31 BOLT, SPG. CENTER 


R-IIO X 58 686 RI 

R-120, STD. X 58 687 RI 

R-120, HV. DUTY CODE 0307 I 

X 58 687 RI 


32 SPRING, ASM. 
STD. (8 LEAVES) X 73 439 R91 

LEAF No. I X 73 440 RI 
LEA, No.2 X 73 441 RI 
LEAf" No.3, ",/CLI PS, ASM. X 73 4112 R91 

STD. (10 LEAVES) X 73 393 R91 
LEAF No. I X B 394 RI 
LEAF No.2 X 7 RI 

LEAF No.3 
HV ~ DUTy CODE 0"\07 (II LEAVES) X 


LEAF No. I X 


LEAf" No. 2 

LEAF No.3 


HV. DUTY, CODE 0307 (12 LEAVES) 'i 

LEAF No. I X 73 477 RI 
LEAF No.2 X 73 478 RI 
LEAF No. "l X 73 479 RI 

KIT, SPG., PIN REPAIR X X 124 607 R91~ 
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES of AMERICA 

03-165 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



--

MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 
GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

L SitES ---­
DESCRIPTION ' I H PART NUMBERKEY 

.~__________ I R-120 ___________R-1l0 .-1­

FIG. 03-6 - REAR SPRINGS AND SHOCK ABSORBERS {Without Auxiliary Springs} - Continued 

33 RIVET, RO-HO., 3/8 x 1-1/4" X J< ~062B.! 
-

EXPORT 
I 

I 
33 BOLT, HEX-HD., 7/16NF x 1-:318". .- ­ X X I 72 297 RI 

_. NUT HEX., 7/16NF X X 103 027 
WASHER, LK 5/16" "£0, X X 103 322 

-
, 

-_. 

--. 

I 


I 


I.•.-­

-.­

- I 

-
I 

I1----.-.----.. ­
--. 

--_. r--- ­
I 

--' 

I 

_._. 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



----

MT-97 Rev. No.1, 2/56 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

8 

,;~ ,r r,
/ I I V I I 

I) 6 7 8 9 10 
. 
\ 

~~" 
\ " " "­ " 11 12 13 

I 
I 

I 16 

1~13 
18~ C 

19~ A 

~~ 

\ 	 \ 
1 \ 
1 2 

"'--	 33 

21 

20 __ """© 
----m 

1 
I 

I 


31) 


37 

A-37550 

FIG. 03-7 - REAR SPRINGS AND SHOCK ABSORBERS (With Auxiliary Springs, Code 0301) 
(R-IIO Series - With Standard Springs; Chassis No. SOl To 31543 And Chassis No. 47867 Up) 

(R-110 Series - With Heavy-Duty Springs, Code 0307) (R-120 Series) 

NO. REQ'O 

SERIES 

R-110 R-120 , 
KEY DESCRIPTION 	 t H PART NUMBER 

I NJT 6 6 69460 RI 

;; WASHER I 4 4 72 683 RI 

'1 BRACKET ASH. 4 *72194R21 

(*) 	 4 BUSHING 12 I 72 687 RI 

'i NJT HEX. 7/16 Nf 4 4 103 027 

6 WASHER, LK., 7/16" MED. 4 4 103 322 

7 WASHER 4 4 72 697 RI 

8 BUSHING 8 8 72 696 RI 

q STUD 2 2 72 680 RI 

10 SPACER 2 2 72 684 RI 

II. ABSORBER, ASH .. 2 2 99 861 R93 

12 WASHER, LK., 1/2", ~ED. 4 2 103 323 
13 NJT, HEX., 1/2NF 4 2 103 028 

14 STUD 2 2 72 681 RI 

l'i SPACER 2 2 72 695 RI 

16 BRACKET (SEE GROUP 0 I ) 

17 NJT (SEE GROUP 01 ) 

(*) KIT, SPG. PIN REPAIR 	 I I 124 607 R91 
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-18 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 
GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

I NO. REQ'O 

I SERIES I H PART NUMBERDESCRIPTION 

R-110 R-120I 
FIG. 03-7 - REAR SPRINGS AND SHOCK ABSORBERS (With Auxiliary Springs, Code 0301) - Continued 

18 WASHER (SEE GROUP 0 I ) 

19 BOLT (SEE GROUP Oil 

20 NUT H£X. HY., 1/2NF 8 8 61 290 VA 

21 WASHER LK. 1/2" HV. 8 8 ! 123 174 

22 BOLT-U, w/NUTS AND WASHERS, ASM. 4 4 53 369 R21 

SEAT J ASM. 	 2 2 72 718 RII 

4 4 I 
2'1 
24 NUT 	 53 03' RI 

25 SPRING, ASH fuEAY.£'il 2 2 7, ')<,)2 Rql 
LEAf No. I 2 2 73 591 RI 
LEAF No.2 2 2 I Tl '194 R I 
LEAF No.1 ",/CLIPS, ASM. 2 2 73 595 R91 

I 

26 CLIP (THIRD LEAF) 	 4 4 .3.'LlQLH 
RIVET, RD-HD., 5/16 x 5/8" 4 4 ! 12 0,8 R I 

27 PLATE 4 4 Tl 'lO'i R I 
28 BRACKET 4 I 4 73 506 RI 
29 NUT, HEX., 3/8NF 12 12 103 026 

30 WASHER, LK., 3/8", MEO. 12 12 103 321 

31 BOLT, HEX-HD. ,j@NF x 1-1/4" 12 I 
12 182 7~ 

SHACKLE, ASM...~ 32 	 2 2 .72 679R21'-'-' 
(*') 33 SHACKLE ASH. 2 2 72 716 R92 

34 R I VET, RO- HD.. 3/8 x 1-1/4" 	 16 16 12 062 RI 

35 ! ClJ!' 
THIRD LEAF (STD ) 4 115 398 H 
FOURTH LEAF (HV. DUTY, CODE 0307) 4 73 429 R I 
FOURTH LEAF 4 73 404 R I 

RIVET, RD-HD., 5/16 x 13/16" 4 4 103 487 

36 CL IP ._~__. 

SIXTH LEAF (STD ) 4 TO, )17,) RI 

EIGHTH LEAF (HY DUTY, CODE 0307) 4 I III 031 H 

-. SEVEl'TH LEAf (STD ) 4 7, 40') RI 

EIGHTH LEAF (HV DUTY, CODE 0307 4 104 350 H 

RIVET RD-H[) 5/16 x 13/16" (eLlP TO LEAF) 4 4 103 48~ 
--~ 

I 
~. 

37 PLATE 2 72 723 RI 
~---~--~---~ 

38 SEAT. ASM. 2 73 514 R 1 I 

39 BOLT 2 78 675 R I 

40 BOLT I 2 58687 RI 

_.~. 41 SPRING, ASM. 

STD. J8 LEA..vES) 2 7, il'l9 R91 

LEAF No I 2 73 440 RI 
LEAF No.2 2 73 441 R I 

LEAF No. 3-,- w/eLlPs, ASM. 2 I 73 442_ R9 1 

STD (10 LEAVES) 2 73 393 R91 
LEAF No. I 2 73 394 R I 
LEAF No, 2 2 73 395 R I 
LEAF No.3 i_ I 2 73 396 R I 

(*i KIT. SPG PIN REPAIR -'­ I 124 607 R91 

I I 
, 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-\9 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



--

--

--

--

MT-97 
GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

FIG. 03-7 - REAR SPRINGS AND SHOCK ABSORBERS (With Auxiliary Springs, Code 0301) - Continued 

41 SPR I NG ASM. (~ONT'D) 
HV. 	 DUTY, CODE 0~07 (II LEAVE~) 2 73 417 R91 

LEAr No. I 2 73418RI 

LEAr No.2 2 73 419 RI 

LEAf No , 2 73 420 R I 

HV. 	 DU~TY, CODE 0307 (12 LEAVES) 2 73 476 R91 

LEAf No. I ! 2 73 477 RI 

LEAf No.2 2 73478 RI 

LEAF No.3 2 73 479 RI 

EXPORT 

14 BOLT HEX-HO. ]/16NF x 1-3/8" 16 16 72 297 RI 

WASHER LK. 1/16" MED. 32 32 103 322 
NJT HEX. 7/16NF 16 16 103 027 

.~..­

..-~... 

.--.. 

i 

..--.. 

-_. 

_. 

-

--_.. 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-20 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 
GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

111-­I j)
\ J 1 


I 

7 8 9 10
,I \ \ 
I \ \ 11 


I \ \ 
\ I 


I I
\
I 
 \I
I \I
I \

I
I \ 

I \ 


18 


12--­

13---­

A.3T551A 

FIG. 03-8 - REAR SPRINGS 
(Standard Springs And Heavy-Duty Springs, Code 0307) (R-130 Series) 

NO.KEY DESCRIPTION I H PAR, NUMBERREQ'D 

I BRACKET, ASM. It 73 185 R II 


2 SHACKLE, w/BUSHINGS AS .... 2 72 933 RII 


3 WASHER, LK., 3/8", "'ED. 2 103 32 1 

4 NUT, HEX., 3/8NF 2 103 026 


® 5 BUSH ING 4 1102§] H 

-
6 CLIP, THIRD LEAF 4 73 192 R I 
-

R I VET, RO-HO 3/8 X 13/16" 4 103 488 


7 CLIP 


SIXTH LEAF (STD.) I 4 83 025 RI 


SEVENTH LEAF (CODE 0307) 4 95 3 19 H~ 

RI'{ET, RD-HD. 3~ 11/16" 4 103 488 


8 BOJ,l 2 'i8 689 RI 


NUT, HEX., 3/BNr 2 53 032 R I 


i 


9 PLATE 2 83 084 R3 


10 WASHER, LK. S/8" HV. 8 131 165 


II NUT 8 120 748 H 


12 WASHER 4 72 930 R I 


13 NUT 4 69 463 R I 


-,-4 SPRING, ASM~ 


STD. (I) LEAVES) 2 82 697 R91 

LEAF No. I 
 2 82 698 R91 


LEAF No 2 2 82 699 RI 


LEAF No. 3 w/CLI ps. ASM. 2 82 700 R91 


_WI TH DU~Y, CODE 0307 (10 LEAVES) 2 73 3Q2 R91 

LEAF No. 1 
 2 73 383 R91 

LEAF No.2 2 73 384 Rl 


L~F No.3, w/CL1PS ASM. 2 
 73 385R9~ 

® KIT SPG. PIN REPAIR 1 124 608 R~I 


PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-21 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



-------

MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS 

FIG. 03-8 - REAR SPRINGS - Continued 

15 ASM. 

4 

2 


BOLT 

STD. (W/SH~/ABS., CODE 0303) 4 


4 

--:=:--:~+-- ------------~--------~~-- --+-~>-~t_------------
2 

2 

6 

~XPORT 

20 BOLT H£X-HD 7/16NF x I-i/S" 16 72 297 RI 


NUT. HEX 7/16NF 16 103 027 

WASHER _ LK 7/16". MED 32 103 322 


i 

i 

! 

i 

>---­

-----~-

----~ ~... .. 

! 

i 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-22 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 
GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

\ 
\ 
\ 

\ 

14 

13--­

12------ __ 9 

FIG. 03-9 - AUXILIARY SPRINGS (Code 0301) 
(R-130 Series) A-291S2 

I NO,
KEY OESCn'IPTION I H PART NUMBER

REQ'O 

~~---

I EXPORT ONLY 

2 EXPORT ONLY 


3 BRACKET, AS". 4 84 658 RII 


II BOLT 2 ~8 688 RI 

"--'-' '--' 

5 SEAT 2 84 728 Rl 


6 BOLT-u '. w/NUT. AND WASHER, AS". 2 132 568 RII 


I 

7 BOLT 


STD. i 4 92 818 RI 


HV. DUTY CODE 0307 I 4 84 640 R I 


I 

JI, CLIP FOURTH LEAF 4 9') il8 H 

R I VET RD-HD. 3/8 x 3/4" 4 104 III 


~ 

9 P_LATE 2 84 729 R I 


10 WASHER, LK , 5/8"; HV. 8 131 165 

II NUT 8 120 748 H 


12 I NUT, HEX. 3/8NF 2 53 032 R I 


i 


13 I SPRING, ASM. (6 LEAVES) 2 84 735 R91 

I LEAF, No. I i 2 84 736 R I 


LEAF, No.2 i 2 84 737 R I 

L,EAF..' No • .1 2 L ,84 73§.R I 

I 

14 RIVET RD-HD. 3/8 x 1-1/8" 12 12 055 R I L 

EXPORT 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-23 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

1 

c?--lO 
2­ -11 

12 
6\~.9 

7'- ~8 
8----0 W--~-18 
4---0 
5___~ 15 

·6 

'17 
"19 

11·37552~-18 

FIG. 03-10 - REAR SPRINGS (Standard And Heavy-Duty, Code 0307) 
(R-150 Series) 

NO. REQ'O 

SPRINGS 
KEY OESCRIPTfON J H PART NUMBER 

CODESTD, 
0307 

I BRACKET ! ~ 4 95 dd3 H 
2 BOLT-U, w/NUTS AND WASHERS, ASM. 4 53 39 1 R21q 

3 WASHER, LK., 3/4", HVY. 3 d 13 1 167 
4 NUT III 07'1 H° ° 

5 SEAT AS" 

rOR REAR AX L E, CODE 1403 2 2 52 901 H 
FOR REAR AXLE CODE 11;57 2 2 54079 H 

6 NUT, HEX., 7/16NF 2 2 53 033 RI 

7 BOLT, HEX-HD., 3/3Nf X 2-1/4" 6 6 132 733 
3' WASHER LK 3/3" MEO 6 6 103 321 
9 NUT HEX 3/i:lNf b b 103 026 

~ 10 PIN ,+ 'I 61 299 VA 

® II BUSHING 4 4 95 122 H 

12 i SHACKLE, w/BUSHINGS, ASM. 2 2 95 12'1 HAX 

13 LUBRICATOR, STGHT., I/O' b b 109 461 

® 14 PIN 2 2 95 120 HB 

~ 15 BUSHING 'I q 12 3b5 V 

16 CLIP 
THIRD LEAF (STD.) 4 74 471:) RI 

FOURTH LEAf 4 1:)3 795 RI 

RIVET, AD-HD., 7/16 x 7/3" II 4 110 !t32 

17 ell P 

I SixTH LEAr 4 74 479 RI 
SEVENTH LEAF 4 I 83 796 RI 

RIVET, RO-HD 7/16 x 7/8" 4 4 110 432 

® KIT S?G. PIN REPAIR I I 124 609 R91 
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES Or AMERICA 

03-24 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 


NO. REQ'O 

i SPRINGS 
DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER 

SrD l CODE . 0307I 
FIG. 03-10 - REAR SPRINGS (Standard And Heavy-Duty, Code 0307) - Continued 

18 PLATE 


FOR REAR AXLE, CODE 1403 2 2 63 395 H 


FOR REAR AXLE CODE 1457 2 2 80 864 H 


19 BOLT 2 2 58 692 R 1 

.-- ­
20 SPRING, ASM. 


STD. (8 LEAVES) 2 82 7'16 R91 

2­LEAF No. I, w/BlJSH I NGS, ASH. 82 737 R91 


LEAF No.2 2 82 738 RI 


LEAF N0.3, w/CLIP?, ASH. 2 82 739 R91 


KV. DUTY, CODE 0307 (10 LEAVES) 2 83 614 R91 

LEAF No. I w/BUSHI NGS 2 83 615 R91 

LEAF No.2 2 83 616 RI 

LEAF No.3 2 83617 RI 

_ .. 21 RIVET, RO-HO:, 7/16 x 1-3/8 " 16 16 12 069 R 1 

EXPORT 

21 BOLT HEX-HD 1/2NF X 1- 1/2 " 16 16 9'i BB'i HA 

NUT, HE X., 1/2NF 16 16 103 028 


WASHER, LK 1/2" MED ")2 ")2 Wi ")2":\ 


! 

i 

-~-

1 

'""-..~--.---

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

i 

03-25 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 • 
GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS til 

I 
\ 
\ 

--f 1 

" " 

-e· 
~---

e----. 

FIG. 03-11 - AUXILIARY SPRINGS (Code 0301) 
(R-ISO Series) 

KEY DESCRIPTION NO. 
REQ'O I H PAFtT NUMBER 

I BRACKET 4 51 912 HA 

2 SPR lNG, A5M. (8 LEAVES) 2 82 745 R91 

LEAF'; No. I 2 82 746 R I 

LtAF, No.2 2 82 74lRI 

LEAF', No.3 2 82 748 RI 

3 SEAT 

F'OR RtAR AXLE, CODE 1403 2 52 901 H 

F'OR REAR AXLE, COOt 1457 2 54 079 H 

4 BOLT-U, w/NUT AND WASHER, A5M. 4 53 386 R21 

5 t-UT 8 III 074 H 

6 WASHER, LK., 3/4", HV. 8 131 167 

7 SEAT A5M. 2 29 203 HA 

8 BOLT 2 58688 RI 

NUT, HEX., 3/BNr 2 53 032 RI 

9 CLIP, FOURTH LEAF 4 98 582 H 

RIVET, RD-HD., 3/8 X 3/4" 4 104 "I 
PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AM£RICA 

03-26 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



Ell 
MT-97 HIGROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

NO.KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER
REQ'O 

FIG. 03-11 - AUXILIARY SPRINGS (Code 0301) - Continued 

EXPORT 

10 BOLT, HEX-HO., 3/8NF x 1-174" (w7o SHK7ABS.) 16 182 724 

NUT, HEX., 3/8NF 16 103 026
I WASHER, LK., 3/8", "lED. 16 103 321 

BOLT, HEX-HO., 3/8NF x 1-1/4" (W/SHK/ABS., CODE 0303) 10 182 724 

NUT, HEX., 3/8NF' . 10 103 026 

WASHER, LK., 3/8", MEO. 10 103 321 

BOLT, HEX-HO., 9/16NF x 4" (W/SHK/A8S. , CODE 0")01) 2 I 18281i 

NUT,~EX ., 9/16NF 2 103 029 

WASHER, LK., 9/16", MEO. 2 lO'i ")24 

SCREW, FL-HO., 3/8NF X I" (W[sHK/ ABS., CODE 0303) 4 189 744 

NUT J HEX' J 3/8NF 4 10~ 026 

WASHER, LK. 9/16" "'ED. 4 103 321 

i 

._.­

.­
! 

~ 
PRINTED IN UNITED STATE.S OF AMERICA 

03-27 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 
GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

2-__ _ 

22-41 
r~-l1 

21 

1-11565 

FIG. 03-12 - REAR SPRINGS, PROGRESSIVE (Code 0304) 
(R-153, R-163) 

NO. REQ'D 

11-163 
KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER 

11-153 172-190" 208" 
W,B, W,B, 

1 BRACKET 

2 

W/O FRAME REINF. 2 2 98 433 HA 

W/FRAME REINF. 2 2 75 216 RI 

R-153 95 883 H 

2 BOL T-U, w/NUTS AND WASHERS, ASM. 4 4 4 53 31)6 R21 


3 WASHER, LK., 37~", HV. 8 8 8 131 167 


4 NUT 8 8 8 III 074 H 


SEAT5 
FOR REAR AXLE, CODE 1403 2 52 901 H 


FOR RE.AR AXLE J CODE 1457 2 54 079 H 


R-163 2 2 54 079 H 

6 NUT, HEX., 7/16NF 2 2 2 53 033 R1 

BRACKET 
R-153 2 95 883 H 

R-1 63 2 2 98 433 HA 

7 

8 BOLT HEX .... HD. 

318N£ x 2-1/4" 6 182 733 

1/2NF x 3" 6 6 182 786 
PRINTED IN UNtTED STATES OF AMERtCA 

03-28 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



----

---

----

----

m 
MT-97 IIIGROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

NO. REQ'O 

R-163 

KEY DESCRIPTION 
 I H PART NUMBER 

R.153 208"172.190" I 
W.B. W.8. 

-- '------- ­

FIG. 03-12 - REAR SPRINGS, PROGRESSIVE (Code 0304) - Continued 

9 NUT, HEX. 


3/8NF 6 103 026 

1/2NF 6 6 103 028 


10 WASHER, LK. 


3/8" , MED. 6 103 321 


1/2", MED. 6 6 103 323 


II PIN 


(3 R-153 4 61 299 VA 

@ R-1 63 4 4 99 232 HB 


12 BUSHING 

(3 R- 153 4 95 122 H 

@ R-1 63 4 4 63 196 H 


13 SHACKLE, w/BUSHINGS, ASM. 

R-lj3 2 9:2 124 HAX 
R-1 63 2 2 98 416 HX 

14 PIN 

(3 R-153 2 95 120 HB 

@ R- 163 2 2 99 531 HB 


15 BUSHING 

(3 R-153 4 12 365 V 

@ R-1 63 4 4 64 '19'1 H 


16 CLI P, w/B(jLT, ASM. 


FOURTH LEAF 4 4 84 _699 R91 

F I FT~ LEAF 4 89 399 R91 


BOL T, HEX-HD., 3/8NC x 3-1/2" 4 4 4 12 193 R I 
NUT, HEX., 3/BNc -- 4 4 4 220066 
RIVET, RD-HD., 7/16 x 7/8" 4 4 4 110412 
SPACER 4 4 4 50632 L-

17 CLIP, w/BOLT, ASM. 


ELEVENTH LEAF 4 
 76 387 R91-.--------- ­
TH1RTEENTH LEAF' 4 89 943 R91 
THIRTEENTH LEAf 4 92 412 R91 

BOLT, HEX-HD., 3/8NC x 3-1/2" 4 4 4 12 193 R I 
NUT, HEX.) ~/8NC 4 4 4 220 066 
RIVET, RD-HD., 7/16 X 15/16" 4 4 4 110 953 
SPACER, SPRING CLIP 4 4 4 50 632 V 

18 BOLT 2 2 2 58693 BI 

19 PLATE 
fOR REAR AXLE, CODE 1403 2 6'1 '195 H 
F'OR REAR AXLE-; CODE 1457 2 80 864 H 
R-1 63 2 2 80 864 H 

(3 KIT, SPG. PIN REPAIR 1 124 609 R9·1 

@ KIT, SPG. PIN REPAIR I I 124 610 R91 


PRINTEC IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-29 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 
GROUP 03 ­ CHASSIS SPRINGS 

NO. REQ'O 

KEY OESCRIPTION 
R-153 

R-163 

172-190'" 
W,B, 

208" 
W,B, 

r H PART NUMBER 

FIG. 03-12 - REAR SPRINGS, PROGRESSIVE (Code 0304) - Continued 

20 SPRING, AS"', 

14 

15 

LEAVES 

LEAF No. I, w/BUSHINGS, 

LEAF No.2 

LEAF No. 3 
LEAVES 

LEAF No. I, .,jBUSH INGS, 

LEAF No. 2 

ASM. 

ASM. 

2 
2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

I 

87 

87 

87 
87 

84 

84 

84 

166 R91 

167 R91 

168 RI 

169 R I 

683 R91 

684 R91 

685 RI 

16 

LEAF No. 

LEAVES 

LEAF No. 
LEM No. 

LEAF No. 

3 

I 
2 

3 

w/BUSHINGS, ASM. i 

2 

! 

2 

2 
2 

2 

84 686 RI 

86 409 R91 

86 410 R91 
86 411 R I 

86 412 RI 

21 

22 

LUBR ICATOR, 1/8", 5 TGHT. 

RIVET, RD-HD., 7/16 x 1-1/4" 

6 

16 

6 

24 

6 

24 

109 ~61 
12 08! RI 

EXPORT 

22 BOLT, HEX-HD. 

1/2Nf' x 1-5/8" 

1/2NFx 1:J/8" 

NUT, HEX., 1/2Nf' 

WASHER, LK. 1/2" MED. 

16 

16 

32 

16 

8 
24 

48 

16 

8 

24 

lI8 

I 

82 513 HA 

75 496 R I 

103 028 

103 323 

'~' 

.--. 

,--~, 

PRINTED IN uNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-30 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No. 1,2/56 
II§! 

HIGROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

8 

2 
\ 

~ 


FIG. 03-13 - REAR AND AUXILIARY SPRINGS 
(R-140-4x4, R-160, R-l64, R-165, R-160-4x4, RC-160 Series) 

NO. REQ'O I 
~---.-~-- ._­

R-160 RC-160 
DESCRIPTION I t H PART NUMBERR-IAO R-160 I! CODe ,STD ' CODE4... 4'" STD.I . 0307

I I 
0307 I 

I BRACKE.T_. I 
WAND w/o ,RAME .RE'NF. 2 2 T ',26997 RI ,w/o fRAME RE I.!'ff. ._--_. 2 2 2 2 98 1f33 HA 

-~. 

I.,,/FRAME REI NF. 2 ' 2 I 2 2 75 216 R 1 

I 


2 BRACKET 


R-lljO-~xlj, R- i60-~xli 4 4 126 99U R I 


R-160, RC,160 4 !j lj 4 51 912 HA 

I

I 

3 I BOLT-U, ",/NUTS AND wASHERS, ASM. ~ ~ 4~ 4 lj 53 386 R21 


4 ' WASHER, lK. 3/4" HV. 8 8 8 8 8 8 131 167 


5 NUT 8 I 8 8 8 8 If III 07~ H 


- "--- '- ­
6 SEAT I 


R iIio= 4x4 2 52 901 H 


R-16o-4x4, R 160, RC-160 2 2 2 2 2 51i 079 H 


7 NUT HEX, ,/BNr 2 2 2 2 2 2 53 032 RI 

8 I BRACKET 


R, IliO-lix4: R-160-ljx~ 2 2 I 12(; 997 RI 


R-160, RC-160 2 2 2 2 9'8li33 HA 


I 
ii 

~. BOLT, HEX-HD., 1/2NF x3 6 6 6 6 6 6 182 786 

PRINTED IN UNITEo STATES OF AMERICA 

03-31 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 


NO. REQ'D 

I R-160 RC-loO 
KEY DESCRIPTION R-140 R-160 1 H PART NUMBER 

~.~ ~.~ i .1 CODe 1·1 CODe iI STD. 0307 STD. 0307 

FIG. 03-13 - REAR AND AUXILIARY SPRINGS - Continued 

10 NUT, HEX., 1/2NF 6 6 6 6 6 103 028 

II WASHER, LK., 1/2 , 6 6 6 6 6 103 323 


e> 12 PIN 

HEO~ 

4 4 4 4 ~ 4 99 532 HB 

e> 13 BUSHING 4 4 4 4 4 4 63 196 H 


14 i SHACKLE, If/BUSHING ASH,. 2 2 2 2 2 2 98 416 HX 


e> 15 I PIN 2 2 2 2 2 2 99 531 HB 

e> 16 BUSHING 4 4 4 4 2 2 64 393 H 


17 SPRING, ASM. 
STD. (6 LEAVES) 2 2 82 139 R92 

LEAF No. I 2 2 82 140 R2 
LEAF No.2 2 2 82 141 RI 
LEAF No.3 2 ! 2 82 142 R I 

STD. (9 LEAVES) 2 74 001 R91 
LE AF No. 1 2 74 002 RI 
LEAF No.2 2 ! 74 003 RI 
LEAF No. 3 2 74 004 RI 

HV. DUTY, CODE 0307 (6 LEAVES) 2 82 139 R92 
LEAF No. I i 2 82 140 R2 
LEAF No.2 2 02 flfl RI 

LEAF No.3 2 02 1112 R I 

i HV. DUTY, CODE 0307 (9 LEAVES) 2 14 001 R91 
L!"AF No. I 2 7lj 002 RII 
LEAF No.2 2 74 003 RI 

LEAF No. 2 74 004 RI
3 i 

AUX., CODE 0301 (8 LEAVES) 2 82 7l!5 R91 
LEAF No. I 2 82 746 RI 
LEAF No. 2 2 i 82 747 RI 
LEAF No. 2 82 748 RI3 ±=t 

18 BOLT 

R-140-4x4, R-I60 (STD.), RC-160 2 2 I 2 2 58 688 RI 


R-160-4x4, R-160 (CODE 0307) 2 2 58 689 RI 


19 i SEAT 2 2 2 2 2 2 29 203 HA 

20 NUT, HE x,.., '/16NF 2 2 2 2 2 2 lOB OT~' RI 
. 

21 CLIP, (FOURTH LEAF) 

R-140-4x4, R-160 (STD.), RC-160 4 4 4 4 98 582 H 


lj
R-160-4x4, R-160 (CODE 0307) 4 56 259 H 


RIVET, RD-HD., 3/8 x 13/16" lj 4 4 4 4 4 103 488 


22 CLIP 

THIRD LEAf 4 4 II 7l! 47fJ RI 


! 
I i 

FOURTH LEAf, II/BOLT, ASM. 4 4 74 354 R91 


BOLT, HEX-HO., 3/8NC x 3-1/2" 4 12 193 RI
ci 
NUT, H!"X., 3/aNc 4 4 220 066 

RIVET, RO-HD" 7/16 x 7/8" 4 4 4 4 4 110 432 

SPACER 4 4 4 50 632 V 

q 
I KIT SPG. PIN REPAlR I I I I I I 124 610 R91e> 

--. 
PRINTED IN UNITED STATE':S OF AMERICA 

03-32 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 
GROUP 03-CHASSIS SPRINGS 

NO, REQ'O 

KEY 

I 
DESCRIPTION R-140 

4.4 
R-lo0 
4.4 

R-lo0 

STD. CODe 
0307 

RC-lo0 

STD. CODe 
0307 

---. 

1 H PART NUMBER 

FIG. 03-13 - REAR AND AUXILIARY SPRINGS - Continued 

2'1 CLIP 
SIXTH LEAF 

E I SHTH LEAF 

BOLT, HEX-HD., 3/8NC x 3-1/2" 

NUT, HEX., 3/8NC 
RIVET RO-HD. 7/16 x 7/8" 
SPACER 

~ 

4 

4 

4 

~ 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 

4 
4 

4 
4 

i 4 

4 

4 
~ 

4 

4 
4 

74 479R I 

71f 355 R91 

12 193 RI 

220 066 

110 432 

50 632 V 

24 

25 

PLATE 

R- i40-4x4 

R-l6oj~il R-I60, 

BOLT 

RC-I60 

2 

2 

2 

2 
I 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

I 

63 395 H 

80 864 H 

'55692 R I 

26 SPRING, ASM. 

STD. (8 LEAVES) 

LEAr No. I , w/BUSHING~ 

LEAF No. 2 

LEAF No.3 

STO (10 LEAVES) 

LEAF No.1 wjBUSHINGS. ASM. 

LEAF No.2 --. 
LEAF No •.L. 

HV. DUTY, COOE.0307 (10 LEAVES) 

LEAf No. I wjBUSHIN~~ 
LEAF No.2 

LJ:AI':.. No. 'I 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

I 

2 

2 

2 
2 

i 

2 

2 

2 

2 I 

2 

2 

2 

2 

I 2 

2 

2 

2 I 

72 267 R91 

72968 R91 

72 969 R91 

72 970 R91 

73 966 R9 1 

73 967 R91 

73 968 RI 

73 969 RI 

73 966 R91 

73 967 R9 1 

73 968 RI 

73969 RI 

27 

28 

29 

LUBRICATOR, STGHT., 

RIVET, RO-HO" 7/16 

RIVET, RO-HD., 7/16 

Il~ 
x 1-3/4" 

x 1-3/8" 

6 

24 
16 

6 

24 
16 

6 

24 
16 

6 

24 
16 

6 

24 

. 16 
I 

6 

24 

16 

109 461 

12 081 RI 

12068 RI 

10 BOLT. H£X-HO. 

NUT HEX,', 

WASHER LX 

7/16NF 

7/16NF 

7/16" 

x 1-1/4" 

MED .. 

4 
4 
4 

4 
4 
4 

I l82753 

271 505 

103 322 

31 BRACKET 

LT 

RT. 

AXLE STOP 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 

I 1249iO RII 

I2li9II RII 

,)2 BUMPER AXLE STOP 2 2 

~ 
127080 R91 

11 NUT HEX 

WASHER Lx 

i/8NF
,i8;; MED. 

4 
4 I 

4 
4 

103 026 

103321 

,4 NOT USED 

i 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-33 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



--

MT-97 Rev. No.1, 4/56 


GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

NO. REQ'C 

I R-l60 ! RC-160

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBERR-l.40 R-160 


.4.", i STD I CODe I STD'I CODE
"'.'" , 0307, '0307, 
i I ._ 
.._--" 

FIG. 03-13 - REAR AND AUXILIARY SPRINGS - Continued 

---------------------------~----------~.---~.•.~---------------------------------------------

EXPORT 

~ BOLT, HEX-HO. I 

•i 


1/2NF x 1-5/8" 24 24 12 12 i 12 12 82 513 HA 


I
1/2NF x I - 7/8" 12 I 12 112 12 75 ~96 RI 


NUT, HEX., 1/2NF 2li 24 I 24 2li 2~ 24 103 02B 

WASHER, lK 1/2", MEO li8 4B I li8 4B 48 48 103 323
--_. .-.-- ­

29 BOLT,HEX-HD., 3/8NF x 1-1(4" (11/0 sHK/ABs.) 16 16 16 16 16 16 182 724 

NUT,-;:;EX., 378NF~---' 16 16 16 16 16 16 103 026 


...- ­
WASHER, lK., 3/8", HED. 32 32 32 32 32 32 I 103 321 


BOLT, HEX-HO., 3/BNF x 1-1/4'; (W/SHK/ABS., 

..' 

CODE 0303) 14 14 14 I q 14 14 182 724 

NUT, HEX., 3/BNr 14 14 14 III 14 14 I 103 026 

WASHER, lK., 3/8", MED. 28 2B 28 28 28 28 103 321 


BOLT, HEX-HD., 9/16NF x 4"(W/SHK/ABS., i 

_.CODE 0J03) 2 2 2 2 2 2 I 182 811 


NUT, HEX., 9/16NF 2 2 2 2 2 2 103 029 

..~.--~ 

WASHER; LK" 9/16" ME'D. 4 4 4 4 4 4 103 324 

I 


I 


I 


! 

I 


~.. I 


L 
I 

I 


I 

I 


I 

I I 


'---'--~' 
I 


I I 


L 

I


I ; 

i 


i 

i 


i 

PR1N:f.'ED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-33A 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 
1 

9 

~10 
2 11 

12 
,.9 

7-­ ~8 
3-_-«)) 14---~-13 
4_-0 

~-18 	 A-31'554 

FIG. 03-14 - REAR SPRINGS 
(R-163) 

I
I NO,KEY DESCRIPTION 	 I H PART NUMBERREQ'O 

i 

' ' BRACKETI 

FAT. W/O FRAME REtNF. 2 98 433 HA 


FRT. W/FRAME REINF 2 75216 RI 


REAR 	 2 98 433 HA 

2 	 BOLT-U, w/NUTS AND WASHERS, ASM. 4 53386 R21 

wASHER, LK., 3/4", HV. 8' 131 167 


4 NUT 8 III 074 H 


5 SEAT 2 54 079 H 


6 	 NUT, HEX., 7/16NF ! 2 53 033 R I 


BOLT, HEX-HD. ,1/2NF x i" 6 182 786 


3 

-" 7 
8 	 wASHER, L K., 1/2", MED. 6 103 323 

9 	 NU T, HEX" I /2NF 6 103 026 

e:J 10 PIN 	 4 99532 HB 

(*)11 BUSH ING 4 63 196 H 

12 ! SHACKLE, w/BUSHINGS, ASM. 2 98 416 HX 

13 LWBRICATOR. STGHT, 1/8" 6 109 461 

® 14 PIN 	 2 99 531 HB 

e:J 15 BUSHING 	 4 64 393 H 

16 CLIP ",!BOlT, ASM, FOURTH LEAF 4 74 354 R91 


RIVET, RO-HO., 7/16 x 7/8" 4 110 432 


BOLT HEX-HD. 1/&lc X i-1/2' 4 ~ 193 RI 

NUT, HEX., 3/aNc 	 4 220 066--,--, 
SPACER 4 50 632 V 

e:J KIT, SPG. PIN REPAIR 	 1 124 610 R91 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-33B 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



--

MT-97 Rev. No.1, 2/56 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

FIG. 03-14 - REAR SPRINGS - Continued 

17 CLIP, w/BOLT, ASM. L 
EIGHTH LEAF (172, 190" w.B.) 4 74 355 R91 
N I NTH LEAF (208" 1,,1 .B, ) 4 29 307 HX 

BOLT, HEX-HD., 3/8NG x 3-1/2", SPG. CLIP 4 12 193RI 

NUT, HEX. ,-3/8N~ 4 220 066 

RIVET, RD-HO., 7/16 x 7/~" 4 110 432 

SPACER 4 50 632 V 
.. --- ­ .. 

..- ­
18 PLATE 2 80 864 H 

19 BOLT 2 58693 RI 

.- ­
20 SPRING, ASM. 

12 	 LEAVES (172, 190" w.B.) 2 73 988 R91 
LEAf No. I, w/BUSHINGS, ASM. 2 73 989 R91 

LEAF No.2 2 73 990 RI 

LEAF No.3 2 73 991 RI 
14 LEAVES (208" w.B.) 2 78 931 R91 

LEAFNo I w/8USHINGS ASM, 2 78 932 R91 
ILEAF No.2 	 2 78 933 RI 

LEAF No 3 	 2 78 934 R 1 
! 

21 RIVET, RO-HD. 7/16 x 1-3/4" 	 24 12 081 RI 

EXPORT 

21 BOLT, HEX-HD. 

1/2NF x 1-3/8" 12 82 510 HA 

1/2NF x 1-3~" 12 75 496 RI 

NUT HEX., r/2NF 	 24 103 028 

WASHER, LK., 1/2", MED. 	 I 48 103 323 
-_. -. 

I 
._-­

i 
-" 

.. --... -_ 	 i 

I .--. 

! 

'-.~---~ 

.. - ­

I 

P~INTEO IN UNITED STATES OF AMERfCA 

03-34 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No. 1,2/56 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 


~q 
I \ 

12 11 

8 

12 11 1,0 
I I I 

9 I) 6 7
QJ I I 1 I 

I I I I 

A-31555 ~b~~ 
FIG. 03-15 - FRONT SHOCK ABSORBERS 

(R-130 Series) 

NO.KEY OEseR I PTI ON I H PART NUMSERREQ'O 

I BRACKET 


LT. I 72 707 R2 


I RT. I 72 708 R2 


2 SPACER, UPR. 2 72 684 R I 


3 BUSHING B 72 696 RI 


4 STUD, UPR. 2 72680 RI 


5 
 WASHER, STUD 4 72 697 R I 


6 WASHER, LK., 7/16", MED. 4 101 122 


7 NUT, HEX., 7Lt6NF 4 101 027 

8 (, ASM. = 99 861
2 R93 

9 STIJD, LWR. 2 72 682 R I 

10 SPACER. LWR. 2 72 695 RI 

II WASHER, LK., 1/2", MEn. 4 103 323 

12 NUT, HEX., 1/2NF 4 103 028 

13 BOLT, HEX-HD. 7/16NF x 1-1/4" 4 182 753 

14 WASHgl LK, 7/16" MEO. 4 103 322 

15 NUT, HEX., 7/ 16NF 4 103 027 

i 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES or:- AMERICA 

03-35 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No.1, 2/56 
MEMORANDA 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATE? OF AMERICA 

03-36 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 


1 2 	 8 " Ii 

j I " 

I I \ 

A~«§ * \mw 

U\ ~~\~\ 


11i 12 11 14 13 

FIG. 03-16 - FRONT SHOCK ABSORBERS (Code 0302) 
(R-140-4x4, R-1SO, R-160, R-160-4x4, RC-160) 

NO. DELCO PRODUCTS 
REQ'O PART NUMBERDESCRIPTION 

I CAP 4 44932 

2 SPA(;ER 4 46464 


3 GASKET 4 449'1'1 

4 SCREW 4 46808 


5 SPRING 4 46809 


6 PLUG 2 -827620 


.0- _0 

VALVE ASM.J 
R-I50, R-160, R-160 - 4 x 4 	 2 1069156 

R-140 - 4 x 4 RC-160 2 ')1i46(),\ 

i 


8 GASKET 2 41119 


9 NIH 1i6744­
10 VALVE 	 2 41229 " 
II SPRING 11 46811 


12 RING 1 4 46812 


L 
~~.,~.-~~-.-~-

13 PISTON, ASM 


S TO. I 2 ,),16449 


o/s 2 '3'116450 


J4 VALVE ASM. 2 106n70 
15 PLUG 4 46810 

16 ARSORRFR (SEE SEPARATE ILLUSTRATION) l 
GASKET 2 827799IJ. 

I 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-37 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



-------

III 
MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 HIGROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

A.39400 

FIG. 03-17 - FRONT SHOCK ABSORBERS AND MOUNTING (Code 0302) 
(R-I40-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4, RC-160 Series) 

KEY OEseR I PTION 	 I H PART NUMBER 

I 
1 ABSORBER ASM .. 

LT. (R-120z R-160, R-160-4x4) (w/o POWER STRG.) I 98 686 HA .. 

RT. (R-120, R-160, R-160-4x4) (wLo POWER STRG.) 9B 68') HA 

LT • (R-120, R-160) (W/POWER ST~~.E 0508) 98 68') HA 

RT. (R-150 R-160) (W/POWER STRG., CODE 0508) 9B 68') HA 

i 	 LT. (R-140-4x4 RC-160) 105520 R21 

RT. (R-140-4x4 RC-160) 105 512 RS11 

2 NUT HEX. LK., 1/2NF 12 759 RI 

..--. 

LINK, ASM. 

R-140..4x4 129'}1~ 

R-160-4x4 129 520 R91 

R-I"iO R-160, RC-160 (wLo POWER STRG,l I 102 899 HB 

R-150, R-160, RC-160 (LT.) (wjPowER STRG., CODE 0508) 137 412 R91 

R-150, R-160, RC~160 (RT.) (W/POWER STRG., COOE 0508) 102899 HB 

3 

1+ ' BRACKET 

LT. 7j 526 RI 

RT. 13 521 RI· 

BOLT, HEX-HO., 9/16NF X 3-1/4" 182808 


6 WASHER, LK., 9/16". MED. 10j j24 


NUT, HEX., 9/16NF 10j 029 


5 

--... 7 
8 	 SPACER (W/POWER STRG., CODE 0508 AND FRAME REINF.) 1j7 413 RI 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-38 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



IS
MT-97 Rev. No.2, 7/56 HIGROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

.---8 
~--9 

~ 10 

18 

11 

1.-37557 

FIG. 03-18 - REAR SHOCK A8S0R8ERS (Code 0303) 
(R-130) 

KEY DESCRIPTION I H PART NUMBER 

PFUNTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

• 03-39 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 
GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 

131)
I I

40 i,,_.
2 4 8 

\ / / ...." 8 ()

b~~ /8 

r 
rtf 

,10 
.-9 

-11 

18--., 
o 

~ 
··II@lllill@1li' 00 

01 
+ ~ 
I I I 

17 18 15 

FIG. 03-19 - REAR SHOCK ABSORBERS (Code 0303) 
(R-140-4x4, R-150, R-160, R-160-4x4, RC-160) 

1 NO.Ke:y DESCAIPTION 
RE:Q'O 

I PLUG 4 
2 RETAINER 4 

3 SCREW 4 
4 SPRING 4 
5 SPRING 4 
6 VALVE 4 

7 PISTON, AS"'. 

srD 2 

ols 2 

8 GASKET 2 

9 PLUG 2 


10 GASKET 4 

CAP 4 

12 " VALVE, AS"'. 2 

13 GASKET 4 
14 NUT 4 
15 NUT, HEX., 9/16NF 4 
16 WASHER, LK., 9/16", MED. 4 
17 BOLT, HEX-HO., 9/16NF x 4" 4 
18 VALVE, AS"'. 2 

8·501 

1 DELCO ~RODUCTS 
PART NUMBER 

, 

46810 
I 46812 

46808 
42 331 
46809 

5326269 

53 16451 
5316452 

45278 
45275 
43216 
4321 5 

1069149 
43234 

43233 
(*J 103 029 

I(*) 101 324 
I® 182811 

46540 
I(*) I H PART NUMBER 

PRINTED IN UNITEO STATES OF AMERICA 

03-40 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 Rev. No. 1,2/56 

GROUP 03 - CHASSIS SPRINGS 


.~..- ...--,
~---8~ 

() 

0 

0----7 

0----8 

I 
/6 

/' 

r 
I-S9UA 

FIG. 03-20 ­ REAR SHOCK ABSORBERS AND MOUNTING (Code 0303) 
(R-140-4x4, R-J50, R-J60-4x4, R-J60, RC-J60 Series) 

, 

KEy 

I 

I 
i 

DESCRIPTION 

~A",ru;>AJ7" ASM. 

IT (R-I~O - ~ x ~ R-I'iO R-160 - 4 x ~ 

190' W.B, RC-160) 

RT (R-I~O - ~ x ~ R-150 R-160 - ~ x ~ 

190" W.B. RC-160) 

LT. (R-16~, R-163 .,,/20B' W.B.) 

RT. (R-16~ R-163 w/208" W.B.) 

R-160 

R-160 

R-16'l.,,/I72 

R-163 ~jI72, 

! 

NO. 
REO'O 

1 

I 

I 

I 

! 

I H PART NUMBER 

98 69-1 H 

98 690 H 

105 922 H 

10,) 921 H 
.-­

2 NUT HEX lK 1/2NF ~ 12 759 R I 

i 

lj i 

LINK AS>! 

~-140 - ~ x ~ R-160 - ~ X 4 
R-160, R-165 RC-160 

R-163 w/172 190" W.B 

R-163 w/20B" >I.B. 

R-164 

R-150 R-l'ii W/STD. AND HV-DUTY SPG. 

R-153 W/PROGRESSIVE SPG CODE 0304 

BRACKET 

IT 

RT 

CODE Oi07 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

2 

I 

I 

III 109 H8 

98 687 H8 

IIIMHB 

10~ B,4 HB 

103 491 HB 

98 687 HB 

142 ')47 HA 

6, 6q,) H 

63 69~ H 

,­

'2 
6 

7 
8 

BOLT HEX-HD 9/16NF x lj 

WASHER LK 9/16" MED 

NUT HEX. 9/16NF 

SPACER SHK/ Aas MTG (2 USED W/ AUX SPGs.) 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

~ 
lj 

!j 
4 

182811 

10< <24 

10'1 029 

26 120 H 

03-41 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only



MT-97 

MEMORANDA 

PRINTED IN UNITED STATES OF AMERICA 

03-42 

Donated by John & Susan Hansen - For Personal Use Only




